
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 14 June 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 22 June 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Bowers, Finch, Finnie, Mrs Fleming, Leake, Mrs McCracken 
and McLean 
cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Mrs Beadsley, Brossard, Harrison, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson and Turrell 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 22 June 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 9 March 2010.  
 

1 - 6 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

Performance Monitoring 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Performance Monitoring 
Report for the fourth quarter of 2009/10 (January to March) relating to 
the Environment, Culture and Communities Department.  
 

7 - 96 

Overview & Policy Development 

8. SUPPORTING PEOPLE WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT   

 To consider the update report of the Supporting People Working Group 
monitoring the implementation of the Supporting People programme.  
 

97 - 106 



 

 

 
9. COUNCIL TAX AND HOUSING BENEFITS WORKING GROUP 

REPORT  
 

 To consider the report of the Working Group reviewing the 
implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Improvement 
Plan.  
 

107 - 108 

10. SEVERE WEATHER WORKING GROUP REPORT   

 To consider the report of the Working Group established by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission to review the Council’s response to 
the severe weather conditions during December 2009 and January 
2010.  
 

109 - 130 

11. "BE PREPARED" - REPORT ON PREPAREDNESS FOR PUBLIC 
HEALTH EMERGENCIES  

 

 The report of a working group of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel established to review preparedness for public health 
emergencies is attached for this Panel’s information as its coverage 
includes emergency planning and environmental health matters which 
fall within the remit of this Panel..  
 

131 - 216 

Holding the Executive to Account 

12. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan relating 
to environment, culture and communities.  
 

217 - 224 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	
������
���

�����������
��������
�
��������

����

��
�����
����

����

�
����
��

� �

�
� !"!#$%

���������	
������������	����������������������	�������	
���	��	�������
������������
�	
���������������������	
����	������
�
�&!'($)*!
�!+,! "%

���������	
��	
����������	
�����
��������	�������
�
�-".
� !"!#$%

���	�����		����
[...]
w corporate business; providing a mobile response to 
sheltered housing schemes in Wokingham for Wokingham Council and will start 
taking Out of Hours calls for Windsor Housing later in April.  

The service will be recruiting a new part time Officer to deal with the additional call 
volumes that Windsor Housing will generate (from a vacant post unfilled to reduce 
costs).  We are also hoping to take on a new Future Jobs Fund trainee to help with 
Administration for the team. 

Forest care are still working on the upgrade to PNC6 which will be completed in the 
quarter. We hope to continue to create efficiencies by using our new IT systems 
more effectively.  This quarter we will be training staff on the new systems and 
ensuring that they bed in successfully. 

The service will be continuing to explore new business opportunities. 

LEISURE AND CULTURE

Leisure

The new financial year opens up new opportunities to the leisure sites to start again 
with renewed vigour ensuring that they offer the range of products and services to 
move the sites forward as the country looks to be starting to move forward from its 
economic challenges of the past year.   

Bracknell Leisure Centre - a range of new and old favourite activities are on offer to 
the customers and the take up on courses for the new financial year is looking 
promising  There will be a summer promotion on the platinum membership along with 
Body beats Classes. Bracknell Leisure Centre has developed an on line membership 
calculator so a customer can enter the number of visits they are planning and it will 
give them the most cost effective option, this will go live shortly.    

Coral Reef - from 1 April Coral Reef is operating on its revised opening times and is 
now open from 9.30am Monday to Friday for the sauna and lessons and 10.30am for 
the general public until its normal closing times. Coral Reef is looking forward to 
welcoming more visitors who chose to stay at home this year. The recently instal
[...]

hw
ay

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 a

s 
pa

rt
 o

f 
th

e 
ne

w
 G

ar
th

 H
ill

 C
ol

le
ge

  

C
om

pl
et

e 
 

 
P

ro
je

ct
 m

an
ag

em
en

t o
f i

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 in
 

B
ul

l L
an

e 
on

 b
eh

al
f o

f E
du

ca
tio

n 
D

ep
t. 

  

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
on

ito
rin

g 
R

ep
or

t -
 E

nv
iro

nm
en

t, 
C

ul
tu

re
 a

nd
 C

om
m

un
iti

es
 -

 2
00

9/
10

 Q
ua

rt
er

 4
88

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 JUNE 2010 

 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 
(Lead Working Group Member) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the attached report prepared by the Working Group of this Panel 

annually monitoring the implementation of the Supporting People programme, a 
Government funded initiative which requires local authorities to provide housing 
related support, enabling people with specified and assessed need to live 
independently in their own accommodation. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Panel agrees the attached report monitoring the implementation of the 
Supporting People programme undertaken by one of its working groups and 
commends it to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for adoption and 
sending formally to the relevant Executive Member. 
 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
08 Supporting People Cover Report 

Agenda Item 8

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

‘Supporting People’ Programme 
 

Update report by a Working Group of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

June 2010 

 

99



 

 

INTRODUCTION: 
 
The ‘Supporting People’ programme is a Government funded initiative which requires local 
authorities to provide housing related support, enabling people with specified and assessed 
need to live independently in their own accommodation.  The funding was ring-fenced until April 
2009.  From April 2010 the funding has been included in the Area Based Grant, a sum of money 
which local authorities are able to spend however they see fit according to their own local 
priorities, and has reduced each year by approximately 12%. 
 
The administration grant for managing the Supporting People project has also been reduced, by 
5% which equates to a reduction of £13,000 and spend needs to be reduced commensurately. 
 
If a local authority redirects Supporting People funding to other uses the Government requires 
justification. 
 
A House of Commons Communities and Local Government Select Committee was established 
to look into the delivery of the ‘Supporting People’ programme and was tasked to consider the 
implications of lifting the ring-fence.  The Select Committee report, which was published in 
October 2009, states that: 
 
‘The committee expresses strong support for Supporting People, and the report is a timely 
reminder that Supporting People funding has improved the lives of many thousands of 
vulnerable people.  The programme has proved to be extremely good value for money, providing 
low level and joined up support to retain people’s independence or help to move people into 
more independent lives.’ 
 
The Working Group concurs with this view.  The Government’s response to the Select 
Committee report, which was published in January 2010, states that it: 
 
� provides a positive endorsement of the Government’s decision to lift the ring-fence from 

the ‘Supporting People’ programme in order to devolve decision making and control 
over budgets to the local level; 

� agrees with the Government’s view that local authorities should be free to manage their 
own budgets – but they must also be prepared to justify any decisions to redirect 
‘Supporting People’ funds to deliver other locall
[...]
future can be identified. 

 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
We feel that the ‘Supporting People’ programme is now well bedded down, that progress made 
since 2006 has been steady and that there is good quality service user involvement.  Challenges 
remain around funding and there is a need to be vigilant to ensure that the funding is not used 
for other purposes but continues to provide what is now a good service to a range of vulnerable 
adults.  The Working Group supports the officers’ aim to deliver an excellent ‘Supporting 
People’ service. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The ‘Supporting People’ programme provides critical support to the most vulnerable adults in 
the Borough and it is important that Councillors are kept well informed of how the programme is 
implemented and progress is made.  Therefore it is recommended that: 
 
(a) a small working group continues to monitor the service and report its findings back to the 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on an annual 
basis. 
 

(b) Member induction and briefings include information relating to the ‘Supporting People’ 
programme to enhance Members’ knowledge and involvement. 

 
 
APPRECIATION 
 
Councillors Anne Shillcock and Anne Fleming would like to record their thanks to Simon Hendey, 
Clare Dorning and Andrea Carr for their time and support given in monitoring the ‘Supporting 
People’ programme and in compiling this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Anne Shillcock (Lead Member) 
Councillor Anne Fleming 

104



 

 

 
Documents to view: 
 
• Supporting People Spend 2009/10 and 2010/11 (attached at Appendix 1) 
• Notes of meetings held with Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing, and Clare 

Dorning, Head of Housing Options, on 22 February and 10 May 2010 
• The Audit Commission Housing Inspectorate’s Key Lines of Enquiry 
• The ‘Supporting People’ Action Plan 
• The ‘Supporting People’ Eligibility Criteria 
• The House of Commons’ Communities and Local Government Select Committee 

report in respect of ‘Supporting People’ published in October 2009 (a briefing 
summary is available) 

• The Government’s response to the Select Committee report published in January 
2010 

 
 
Please contact Andrea Carr for any of these documents. 
 
 

105



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

The total amount of Supporting People grant funding for 2010/11 is £1,799,000 

106



ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 JUNE 2010 

 
 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Working Group Lead Member 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
This report invites the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
(O&S) Panel to note the conclusions of the Working Group’s (WG) review of the Housing 
and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan, and to consider the related 
recommendations of the WG. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 
(a) notes the conclusion of the Working Group’s (WG) review of the Housing 

and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan in paragraph 3.3; 
 
(b) agrees that the Working Group’s work has been concluded; 
 
(c) receives the report of the inspection of Housing and Council tax Benefits at 

its next meeting in October 2009; 
 
(d) is provided by officers with an annual update on the Benefits Improvement 

Plan; 
 
(e) refers this report to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for its 

consideration;  
 
(f) invites the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to consider reviewing the 

progress on procuring and implementing the new IT system for Benefits 
administration. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

Benefit Improvement Plan, in June 2009 contained the following recommendation, which 
was accepted by the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel, and the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 

 
‘The Working Group should contin
[...]
 on procuring and implementing the new IT system for Benefits 
administration. 

(vi) Starting in April 2011, the Panel should be provided by officers with an 
annual update on the Benefits Improvement Plan. 

(vii) The Working Group thanks the officers for their assistance throughout this 
review. 

(viii) The Working Group’s work has been concluded. 
(ix) This report should be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for 

its consideration. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
Improvement Plan, June 2009. 
 
Contact for further information 
Councillor Alvin Finch, Lead Member – 01344 429660 
Alvin.finch@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

108



 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 JUNE 2010 

 
 

RESPONSE TO THE SEVERE WEATHER WORKING GROUP REPORT 
Working Group Lead Member 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report introduces the report resulting from the review of the Council’s response 

to the severe weather experienced in Bracknell Forest during December 2009 and 
January 2010. 
 

 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Panel agrees the attached report of the review of the response to the 

severe weather in Bracknell Forest undertaken by an overview and scrutiny 
working group and commends it to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for 
adoption and sending formally to the relevant Executive Member. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 An Overview and Scrutiny Working Group has undertaken a review of the Council’s 

response to the severe weather in Bracknell Forest experienced on 21 December 
2009 and during the period 5 -14 January 2010.  Snow and ice caused widespread 
disruption across the Borough on both occasions. 

 
3.2 The Working Group was established at the request of the Leader to review the 

Council’s response to the severe weather conditions with a view to making
[...]
 report presents the attached draft report resulting from the review of 

preparedness for public health emergencies undertaken by a working group of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The report is due to be considered by that 
Panel on 17 June 2010 when it is invited to agree the report and commend it to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission for adoption and sending formally to the relevant 
Executive Members and partners.  The report is attached for this Panel’s information 
as its coverage includes emergency planning and environmental health matters 
which fall within the remit of this Panel. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the attached report reviewing preparedness for public health emergencies 
be noted. 
 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
11 Be Prepared Cover Report 

Agenda Item 11

131



132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

‘Be Prepared’ 
 

A review of Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies 
by a Working Group of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 

  
 
June 2010 

133



 

 

 
Table of Contents 
 
  Page No. 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1 

2. Background 
 

2 
3. Investigation, Information Gathering and Analysis 

 
4 

4. Conclusions 
 

21 
5. Recommendations 

 
23 

6. Glossary 
 

24 
 Appendix 1 – Roles and responsibilities of the Council’s main partners in 

preparing for and responding to public health emergencies 
 

25 

 Appendix 2 – The Role of the Ambulance Service at a Public Health Incident 
 

 
 Appendix 3 – Thames Valley Health Emergency Preparedness System 

 
 

 
 
Acknowledgements 
 
The Working Group would like to express its thanks and appreciation to the following people 
for their co-operation and time.  All those who have participated in the review have been 
thanked for their contr
[...]
rward to receiving 
responses to their recommendations. 
 

1.4 The Working Group comprised: 
 
Councillor Burrows (Lead Member) 
Councillor Mrs Angell 
Councillor Thompson 
Local Involvement Network Representative Mrs Mattick 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

Electron microscope image of the Swine Flu virus. 
 

135



 

2 

2. Background 
 
 
2.1 In October 2007, a working group of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

commenced a patient focus review.  Although this review was discontinued in 
August 2008, a patient focus on local health services was felt to remain relevant 
and a new working group with different membership was established to 
undertake more work in this area from a different perspective. 
 

2.2 The new working group selected the preparedness of the Council and its 
partners for public health emergencies as the theme for its review which was 
timely and relevant as it coincided with the outbreak of Swine Influenza A/H1N1 
(Swine Flu).  The Working Group felt that the review theme met the criteria of 
being relevant to a sizeable number of residents, not over-complex, open to 
carrying out some original work which had the prospect of adding value and 
making worthwhile recommendations. 
 

2.3 The key objectives of the review were to: 
 
• Examine the arrangements for identifying risks of public health 

emergencies; 
 

• Establish the respective roles of the Council, NHS Berkshire East (the 
local Primary Care Trust) and other partners; 
 

• Review the plans and resources for responding to public health 
emergencies; 
 

• Compare the plans and arrangements to any national requirements and 
best practice; and 
 

• Recommend improvements as appropriate. 
 

2.4 The scope of the review consisted of the arrangements of the Council and other 
public bodies to prepare for public health emergencies in Bracknell Forest. 
 

2.5 Specific questions identified for the Working Group to address were: 
 

• What are the respective roles of the World Health Organisat
[...]
UNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
22 JUNE 2010 

 
 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN ITEMS RELATING TO 
ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report presents current Executive Forward Plan items relating to Environment, 

Culture and Communities for the Panel’s consideration. 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
considers the current Executive Forward Plan items relating to Environment, 
Culture and Communities appended to this report. 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Consideration of items on the Executive Forward Plan alerts the Panel to forthcoming 
Executive decisions and facilitates pre-decision scrutiny. 

 
3.2 To achieve accountability and transparency of the decision making process, effective 

Overview and Scrutiny is essential.  Overview and Scrutiny bodies are a key element of 
Executive arrangements and their roles include both developing and reviewing policy; 
and holding the Executive to account. 
 

3.3 The power to hold the Executive to account is granted under Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 which states that Executive arrangements of a local authority 
must ensure that its Overview and Scrutiny bodies have power to review or scrutinise 
decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge of any functions 
which are the responsibility of the Executive.  This includes the ‘call in’ power to review 
or scrutinise a decision made but not implemented and to recommend that the decision 
be reconsidered by the body / person that made it.  This power does not relate solely to 
scrutiny of decisions and should therefore also be utilised to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 

Background Papers 
Local Government Act 2000 
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc 
[...]
Site 
Allocations Development Plan and its mapping provisions as to their soundness and to 
subsequently approve both for submission (Regulation 30) to the Secretary of State.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: All Bracknell Forest Council Chief Officers. 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Consultation by meetings, presentations and e-mail. 
DATE OF DECISION: 19 Oct 2010 
 

222



 
 

REFERENCE I023585 
 
TITLE: Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation 
Supplementary Planning Document Adoption 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To adopt the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Supplementary Planning Document. 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: None. 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Public Notices 
DATE OF DECISION: 14 Dec 2010 
 

223



224

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Supporting People Working Group Update Report
	08 Supporting People Report June 2010

	9 Council Tax and Housing Benefits Working Group Report
	10 Severe Weather Working Group Report
	10 SWW Report 20.05.10 FINAL

	11 "Be Prepared" - Report on Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies
	11 Be Prepared Report
	11 PfPHE Report Appendix 2
	11 PfPHE Report Appendix 3

	12 Executive Forward Plan
	12 ECC Forward Plan Items




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 JUNE 2010 
7.30  - 8.31 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Beadsley, Bowers, Finch, Finnie, Mrs Fleming, Brossard, Mrs Shillcock and 
Thompson 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Ballin and Mrs Hayes 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Leake, Mrs McCracken and McLean 
 
Also Present: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Jane Eaton, Head of Environmental Services 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning and Transport  
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Service Officer 

60. Election of Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Finnie be elected Chairman of the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2010/11. 
 

COUNCILLOR FINNIE IN THE CHAIR 

61. Election of Vice-Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor McLean be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 
municipal year 2010/11. 

62. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Panel noted the attendance of the following Substitute Members: 
 

Councill Brossard for Councillor Mrs Barnard 
Councillor Thompson for Councillor McLean 

63. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 9 March 2010 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
There were no matters arising.  



 

64. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest. 

65. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business.  

66. Performance Monitoring Report  
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 4th quarter of 2009/10 ending 31 March 2010. The presentation 
outlined the Department’s revenue and finances as at March 2010. Staffing, key 
highlights, fees and  charges and the forward look were also included.  
 
It was reported that there was a £409,000 change in the Gross Revenue Budget. The 
Net Revenue Budget was £35,939,000 with major variances totalling £827,000 which 
included; the extra cost of the severe weather conditions experienced in January 
2010, lower than expected waste payment fees, a change from revenue to capital of 
planned and highway maintenance revenue and building control and land charge 
ringfenced accounts operating at a surplus which was higher than predicted. 
 
Capital finance as at March 2010 was £11,642.30 with an anticipated spend of 
58.74%. Capital schemes identified for carry forwards included: 
 
• South Hill Park Restoration Project 
• Building maintenance  
• Programme of Leisure S106 schemes (budget only) 
• SPA Mitigation Strategy 
• Help to Buy a Home (Enabling more affordable Housing) 
• Bridge strengthening  

 
The average vacancy factor for the Department was low at 11.60%; overall vacancies 
had increased by 16 in the quarter with Leisure and Culture accounting for 11 of the 
vacancies. The Panel noted that recruitment of some posts had been delayed by up 
to a month to contribute towards savings for the Department. Staff turnover was at 
2.20% for the quarter which was lower than for the same period in 2009/10. Staff 
sickness for the quarter was 1.66 days which was lower than for the same period in 
2009/10 and reflected active management. The Director noted that the amount this 
equated to in monetary terms would be reported at the next Panel meeting in October 
2010. 
 
It was reported that the Director had exercised his delegated authority in making a 
number of mid year changes to Fees and Charges which were: 
 

• An increase in the cost of a Senior Persons Rails card from £6.00 to £6.90 
• A reduction in the disabled railcard from £3.70 to £3.40 
• A skip operator license fee charge of £60 to cover the administration costs of 

operating checks 
• Changes in pre application charges; 

o a reduction in the cost of 1 dwelling from £260 to £130 
o reduction in up to 40sq m commercial miscellaneous from £260 to 

£50 
o reduction in 41sq m – 250 sq m commercial from £360 - £160 

 



 

The Director highlighted key areas in the Department’s forward look. It was noted that 
the Department was experiencing a period of change as a result of the new 
Government which included announcements for planning and further in-year savings 
amounting to £300,000 of Capital expenditure. The Housing and Planning Delivery 
Grant and the Supporting People Administration Grant amounting to £258,000 would 
no longer be received. The Panel noted that judging of Bracknell in Bloom would take 
place on 13 July. A mapping exercise of planning was underway to allow a root and 
branch assessment of the service. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Officers across the council had made exceptional efforts to cope with the 

effects of the severe winter weather. 
• The cost for refurbishment of Edgbarrow Sports Centre was covered by 

insurance. The insurance also covered loss of revenue incurred during the 
period the centre was closed.  

• The Council’s mortgage scheme for shared ownership was launched in June. 
1 application had been received to date.  

• There was no cap relating to the value of a home for the mortgage scheme, 
however there was a minimum and maximum % of ownership shares allowed 
by an individual applying for the scheme. 

• Forest care was still working on the upgrade to PNC6 which would be 
completed in the quarter. PNC6 referred to the version of the Tunstall Lifeline 
Monitoring system which was used.   

 
The Panel congratulated officers and the Director on their successful work 
undertaken across a wide array of functions. 

67. Supporting People Working Group Update Report  
The Panel received from Councillor Mrs Shillcock, lead member, the Supporting 
People Programme Update report undertaken by a working group of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Supporting People programme was a Government funded initiative which 
required local authorities to provide housing related support, enabling people with 
specified and assessed need to live independently in their own accommodation. The 
funding was ringfenced until April 2009, from April 2010 the funding had been 
included in the Area Based Grant, and had reduced each year by approximately 12%. 
 
A House of Commons Communities and Local Government Select Committee was 
established to look into the delivery of the Supporting People programme and 
expressed strong support for the programme which had proved to be extremely good 
value for money, providing low level and joined up support to retain people’s 
independence or help people to move out into more independent lives. The Working 
Group concurred with this view.  
 
The Supporting People service in Bracknell Forest had received a poor inspection in 
2005, however the team had now made steady progress with the Audit Commission 
satisfied with progress made. The Working Group had received positive feedback 
from people who used the service and concluded that good progress had been made 
in the Supporting People Team with the service now well embedded.   
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Supporting People Programme Update report, be 
agreed and commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for adoption and 
for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member. 



 

68. Council Tax and Housing Benefits Working Group Report  
The Panel received from Councillor Finch, lead member, the review of the Council’s 
Housing and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan report undertaken by a working 
group of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The report provided further monitoring of the Benefits Service following on from the 
Housing and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan, June 2009.   
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

a) the conclusion of the Working Group’s review of the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits Improvement Plan be noted; 

b) the Working Group’s work was now concluded; 
c) the report of the Housing and Council Tax Benefits inspection be brought to 

the Panel’s meeting in October 2010; 
d) the report be commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for its 

consideration; 
e) the Panel invite the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to consider reviewing 

the progress on procuring and implementing the new IT system for Benefits 
administration. 

69. Severe Weather Working Group Report  
The Panel received the Severe Weather report undertaken by a working group of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Commission.  
 
The working group had met on several occasions and spoken to a number of Council 
staff and contractors to understand how the severe weather had affected service 
areas from across the Council. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• That a recommendation be added to the report suggesting that officers look at 

the possibility of contracts with local plant hires and businesses who had 
equipment that may be of use during severe weather, to allow access to 
greater resources during future severe weather events. 

• Staff across the departments had worked well and put in extra effort to ensure 
service delivery where possible during the severe weather. Overall Bracknell 
Forest Council had coped well during the severe weather. It was agreed that 
this would be reflected in the conclusion of the working group report. 

• Some schools had used a text messaging service to keep parents informed of 
decisions to open and close the school for the day which had proved 
successful. It was agreed that recommendation 6.7 of the report would be 
expanded to include the use of text messaging.  

 
RESOLVED that the report of the Severe Weather report with amendments, be 
agreed and commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for adoption and 
for sending formally to the Executive. 

70. "Be Prepared" - Report on Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies  
The Panel received a report by a working group of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel which reviewed the preparedness of the Council and its partners for public 
health emergencies which was timely as it coincided with the outbreak of Swine 
Influenza A/H1N1 (Swine Flu).  



 

 
The Working Group found that the arrangements in place to prepare for a public 
health emergency were sound and effective. The report had been agreed by the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel subject to two adjustments to recommendations 
as set out in the supplementary paper circulated to the Panel.  
 
The Panel noted the ‘Be Prepared’ review of preparedness for public health 
emergencies with adjusted recommendations, undertaken by a working group of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Panel noted that there had been four working group reports on the agenda which 
reflected the good work and effectiveness of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The Chairman thanked Members of the 
Panel who had participated in the working groups.   

71. Executive Forward Plan  
The Executive Forward Plan items relating to Environment, Culture and Communities 
were noted. 
 
The Panel noted that officers were waiting for direction from Government on whether 
or not to take forward the current Local Development Framework Site Allocations 
Development Plan. Although there was currently uncertainty in planning it was likely 
that the Warfield Supplementary Planning Document would continue to be 
progressed as scheduled in the Executive Forward Plan. The Panel noted that the 
panning department were keen to receive direction from Government on the way 
forward.   
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


